

NO. S218973

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TSVETANA YVANOVA,
Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

NEW CENTURY MORTGAGE
CORPORATION et al.,
Defendants/Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 28 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Petition for Review of a Published Decision
of the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division One
Case No. B247188

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF
ON THE MERITS

Eric D. Houser (Bar No. 130079)
Robert W. Norman, Jr. (Bar No. 232470)
HOUSER & ALLISON, APC
3780 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 130
Long Beach, CA 90806
TEL: (562) 256-1675
FAX: (562) 256-1685
E-Mail: rnorman@houser-law.com

K. Lee Marshall (Bar No. 277092)
Nafiz Cekirge (Bar No. 255710)
Andrea N. Winternitz (Bar No. 275221)
Sarah Samuelson (Bar No. 267263)
BRYAN CAVE LLP
560 Mission Street, Suite 2500
San Francisco, CA 94105
TEL: (415) 675-3400
FAX: (415) 675-3434
E-Mail: klmarshall@bryancave.com

Attorneys for *Defendants/Respondents* **OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC;**
WESTERN PROGRESSIVE, LLC; AND DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR REGISTERED HOLDERS OF MORGAN
STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC. TRUST 2007-HE1 MORTGAGE PASS-
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-HE1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
THE ORDERS AT ISSUE.....	11
THE PETITION FOR REVIEW.....	12
THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S REBUKE OF <i>GLASKI</i>	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. YVANOVA’S DOCUMENTS EXPLAIN THE FLOOD OF SECURITIZATION LITIGATION AND CONFIRM RESPONDENTS’ AUTHORITY TO FORECLOSE.	16
(A) 2006: The Promissory Note and Deed of Trust	18
(B) 2007: The Pooling and Servicing Agreement.....	19
(C) 2009: The HAMP Trial Period Plan	20
(D) 2011: The Recorded Assignment of the Deed of Trust	21
(E) 2012: Foreclosure Notices and Substitution of Trustee.....	22
II. YVANOVA LACKS STANDING BECAUSE SHE IS NOT A PARTY TO, OR INTENDED THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY OF, THE POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT.....	23
III. YVANOVA LACKS STANDING BECAUSE SHE ALLEGES NOTHING TO SHOW THE ASSIGNMENT IS VOID.	28
(A) Glaski’s Errant Interpretation of New York Law	29
(B) The Second Circuit’s Rebuke Of Glaski.....	30
IV. YVANOVA LACKS STANDING BECAUSE SHE CANNOT SHOW ACTUAL PREJUDICE.....	33
V. YVANOVA’S NEW THEORIES IGNORE THE ISSUE PRESENTED AND FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	35
(A) The Deed of Trust Does Not Provide Standing to Sue for Breach of the PSA.....	36

(B)	Yvanova’s “Duty” Theory Fails As A Matter of Law.....	37
(C)	A Lender’s Duty of Care to Borrowers Is Limited.....	39
(D)	The Biakanja Analysis Negates the Existence of a Duty.....	39
(E)	The California Homeowners’ Bill of Rights Is Inapplicable and Irrelevant.	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adler v. Sargent,</i> 109 Cal. 42 (1895).....	22
<i>Alliance Mortg. Co. v. Rothwell,</i> 10 Cal.4th 1226 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club,</i> 41 Cal.4th 160 (2007)	16
<i>Apostol v. Citimortgage, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 6140528 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	30
<i>Arabia v. BAC Home Loans Serv., L.P.,</i> 208 Cal.App.4th 462 (2012).....	26
<i>Bank of America Ass'n v. Reidy,</i> 15 Cal.2d 243 (1940).....	33
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Superior Court (Ronald),</i> 198 Cal.App.4th 862 (2011).....	41
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Gales,</i> 982 N.Y.S.2d 911 (N.Y. App. 2014)	27
<i>Bartold v. Glendale Fed. Bank,</i> 81 Cal.App.4th 820 (2000).....	5
<i>Biakanja v. Irving,</i> 49 Cal.2d 647 (1958).....	36, 39, 40
<i>Blank v. Kirwan,</i> 39 Cal.3d 311 (1985).....	13
<i>Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.,</i> 42 Cal.3d 1033 (1986).....	13, 23
<i>Butler v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas,</i> 748 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2014)	28, 33
<i>Calderon v. Bank of America, N.A.,</i> 941 F.Supp.2d 753 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	32
<i>Carpenter v. Longan,</i> 83 U.S. 271 (1873).....	19
<i>Cashman v. Petrie,</i> 14 N.Y.2d 426 (1964)	26
<i>Caulfield v. Sanders,</i> 17 Cal. 569 (1861).....	24, 25

<i>Cloud v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 67 Cal.App.4th 995 (1998).....	23
<i>Colby v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 160 Cal. 632 (1911).....	28
<i>Connor v. Great Western Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 69 Cal.2d 850 (1968).....	39
<i>Consolidated Loan Co. v. Harman</i> , 150 Cal.App.2d 488 (1957).....	29
<i>Creative Ventures, LLC v. Jim Ward & Assoc.</i> , 195 Cal.App.4th 1430 (2011).....	4
<i>Crist v. House & Osmonson, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal.2d 556 (1936).....	33
<i>Debrunner v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 204 Cal.App.4th 433 (2012).....	19
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Adolfo</i> , 2013 WL 4552407 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	30
<i>Diunugala v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144326 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	30
<i>Durgin v. Kaplan</i> , 68 Cal.2d 81 (1968).....	29
<i>Ephraim v. Metropolitan Trust Co.</i> , 28 Cal.2d 824 (1946).....	28
<i>Estate of McManus</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 717 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 38 Cal.4th 1 (2006)	13, 23
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 198 Cal.App.4th, 256 (2011).....	29, 34
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> , 11 Cal.4th 85 (1995)	39
<i>Gantman v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 232 Cal.App.3d 1560 (1991).....	24
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America</i> , 218 Cal. App. 4th 1079 (5th Dist. 2013).....	passim
<i>Haddad v. Bank of America</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 2205 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	30
<i>Haynes v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 205 Cal.App.4th 329 (2012).....	17

<i>Herrera v. Federal National Mortgage Assn.</i> , 205 Cal.App.4th 1495 (4th Dist. 2012).....	29
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 27 Cal.4th 516 (2002)	24
<i>Hoppe v. Russo-Asiatic Bank</i> , 200 A.D. 460 (N.Y. 1922).....	28
<i>I. E. Associates v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 39 Cal.3d 281 (1985).....	38
<i>In re Davies</i> , 565 Fed. Appx. 630 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 407 B.R. 576 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	8
<i>In re Sandri</i> , 501 B.R. 369 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2013).....	30, 32
<i>In re Tippett</i> , 542 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Jenkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 216 Cal.App.4th 497 (2013).....	12, 26
<i>Kan v. Guild Mortgage Co.</i> , 230 Cal.App.4th 736 (2014).....	30
<i>Karnatcheva v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Killian v. Millard</i> , 228 Cal.App.3d 1601 (1991).....	23
<i>King v. Talbot</i> , 40 N.Y. 76 (1869)	31
<i>Knight v. Knight</i> , 182 A.D.2d 342 (N.Y. 1992).....	28
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	28
<i>Kramer v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 1577671 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	19
<i>Lizza v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 1 F.Supp.3d 1106 (D. Haw. 2014)	32
<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> , 56 Cal.2d 583 (1961).....	23
<i>Martinez v. Socoma Cos.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 395 (1974).....	23

<i>McKinny v. Board of Trustees</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 79 (1982).....	16
<i>Mendel v. Henry Phipps Plaza West Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 783 (2006)	24
<i>Mooney v. Madden</i> , 597 N.Y.S.2d 775 (N.Y. App. 1993)	31
<i>Munger v. Moore</i> , 11 Cal.App.3d. 1 (1970).....	38
<i>Murphy v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 937 (1976).....	24
<i>Ord v. McKee</i> , 5 Cal. 515 (1895).....	19
<i>Peng v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 2014 Cal.App.Unpub.LEXIS 2451 (2014)	14
<i>Quale v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 561 F.Appx. 582 (8th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Redevelopment Agency of San Diego v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 111 Cal.App.4th 912 (2003).....	23
<i>Reinagel v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24, 26, 27, 33
<i>Sanders v. Sutton Funding</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87954 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	30
<i>Schauer v. Mandarin Gems of Cal., Inc.</i> , 125 Cal.App.4th 949 (2005).....	24
<i>Seidell v. Tuxedo Land Co.</i> , 216 Cal. 165 (1932).....	19, 25, 30, 35
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 5 Cal.3d 584 (1971).....	13
<i>Sierra-Bay Fed. Land Bank Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> , 227 Cal.App.3d 318 (1991).....	38
<i>Siliga v. Mortg. Elec. Reg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 219 Cal.App.4th 75 (2013).....	30, 35
<i>State ex rel. Bowen v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 126 Cal.App.4th 225 (2005).....	4
<i>Summerville v. March</i> , 142 Cal. 554 (1904).....	33

<i>Summit Fin. Holdings, Ltd. v. Continental Lawyers Title Ins.</i> , 27 Cal.4th 705 (2002)	42
<i>Teal v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 595 (2014)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Erobo</i> , 39 Misc.3d 1220(A) (N.Y. Sup. 2013)	32, 33
<i>Zapata v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 173187 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	30

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2605(i)(2)-(3)	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 2920.5(a)	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.55	43, 44
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924(a)(1)	18
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924(a)(6)	43
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.12	44
Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.17	43, 44
Cal. Civ. Code § 2932.5	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 2934	17, 22
Cal. Civ. Code § 2936	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 367	23
Cal. Civ. Code § 1559	23
Cal. Comm. Code Division 3	4
Cal. Prob. Code § 16420	25
Cal. Prob. Code § 16465	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Witkin, <i>Summary of Cal. Law</i> , Torts § 1185	41
7 Cal.Jur.3d <i>Assignments</i> § 118 (2012)	17
7 Cal.Jur.3d <i>Assignments</i> § 43 (2012)	29
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2008)	18
N.Y.Jur.2d, <i>Mortgages</i> § 277	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 315	23
<i>Restatement of Trusts (Third)</i> § 94(1) (2012)	25

Steven L. Schwarcz, *The Alchemy of Asset Securitization*,
1 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 133 (1994) 39
Witkin, Summary Cal. Law Contracts § 2 (2010) 28

RULES

Cal. R. Ct. 8.1115..... 14
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(c)(1)..... 14
